

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DRAKES BAY OYSTER COMPANY AND KEVIN LUNNY,

Petitioners,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF DR. COREY S. GOODMAN AND
DR. PAUL R. HOUSER
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL**

PETER S. PROWS

Counsel of Record

JOHN BRISCOE

LAWRENCE S. BAZEL

BRISCOE IVESTER &

BAZEL LLP

155 Sansome Street

Seventh Floor

San Francisco, CA 94104

(415) 402-2700

pprows@briscoelaw.net

Counsel For Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT:		
SCIENTIFIC INTEGRITY IS CENTRAL TO OUR DEMOCRACY.....	6	
ARGUMENT.....	8	
I. SCIENTIFIC MISCONDUCT UNDERMINES OUR DEMOCRACY: THREE EXAMPLES.....		8
A. Drakes Bay Oyster Company.....	8	
B. Klamath River Dams Removal	13	
C. Department of Justice.....	16	
II. THERE IS A LACK OF ACCOUNTABILITY FOR SCIENTIFIC MISCONDUCT IN GOVERNMENT.....		17
A. Need For Scientific Integrity Policy Becomes Apparent.....	17	
B. The Rocky Development And Implementation Of The President’s Scientific Integrity Policy.....	19	
III. COURTS HAVE AN IMPORTANT ROLE IN ENSURING SCIENTIFIC INTEGRITY IN GOVERNMENT.....		22
CONCLUSION.....	26	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	7, 22, 23
<i>General Electric, Inc. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	25
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar</i> , (E.D. Cal. no. 1:09-cv-00407).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> , 737 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2013)	16, 17, 21

Statutes and Other Authorities

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(2)	9
Fed. R. Evid. R. 702	22
P.L. 106-554 § 515, 114 Stat. 2763A-153-154 (December 21, 2000)	20
<i>Delta Smelt Cases</i> , Bench Ruling on Motion to Stay Pending Appeal (Sept. 16, 2011), dkt. no. 1056, available at http://plf.typepad.com/files/9-16-11-motion-to-stay-final-1.pdf	23
Department of Justice, <i>Scientific and Research Integrity Policy</i> , at 1, available at http://www.justice.gov/open/doj-scientific-integrity-policy.pdf	21
Department of the Interior, <i>Integrity of Scientific and Scholarly Activities</i> (January 28, 2011), available at http://elips.doi.gov/elips/0/doc/3045/Page1.aspx	10

- Emily Yehle, “Rushed USGS Report On Oyster Farm Misrepresented Biologist’s Findings”, *Greenwire* (May 14, 2013), *available at* <http://www.eenews.net/greenwire/stories/1059981143> 20
- “In Private Letter, Tim Ragen Admits No Evidence For Seal Study”, *Point Reyes Light* (August 9, 2012), *available at* <http://www.ptreyeslight.com/article/private-letter-tim-ragen-admits-no-evidence-seal-study> 13
- John Bowman, “Secretary Of Interior Announces Resignation”, *Taft Midway Driller* (Jan. 17, 2013), *available at* <http://www.taftmidwaydriller.com/article/20130117/NEWS/130119808/0/FRONTPAGE> 14
- John P. Holdren, Director, Office of Science and Technology Policy, *Memorandum on Scientific Integrity*, (December 17, 2010), *available at* <http://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/microsites/ostp/scientific-integrity-memo-12172010.pdf> 19
- Letter from Dr. Paul Houser, Scientific Integrity Officer, Bureau of Reclamation, to the Department of the Interior, *Allegation Of Scientific And Scholarly Misconduct And Reprisal For A Disclosure Concerning The Biased Summarization Of Key Scientific Conclusions For The Klamath River Dam Removal Secretarial Determination Process* (February 24, 2012), *available at* http://www.peer.org/assets/docs/doi/8_8_12_Houser_sci_integ_complaint.pdf 14-15

Letter from Jonathan B. Jarvis, Director, National Park Service, to Amber D. Abbasi, counsel for Dr. Goodman (Dec. 21, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://causeofaction.org/assets/ uploads/2013/03/FINAL-Report_Exhibits.pdf at Exhibit 51 (page 1003)	20
Marine Mammal Commission, <i>Mariculture And Harbor Seals In Drakes Estero, California</i> at 27 (November 22, 2011).....	12
National Academy of Sciences, <i>Responsible Science: Ensuring the Integrity of the Research Process</i> at 27 (1992), <i>available at</i> http://nap.edu/catalog.php?record_id=1864	18
National Research Council, <i>Endangered And Threatened Fishes In The Klamath River Basin: Causes Of Decline And Strategies For Recovery</i> at 5-6 (2004), <i>available at</i> http:// www.nap.edu/catalog.php?record_id=10838	13
<i>Presidential Memorandum on Scientific Integrity</i> (March 9, 2009), <i>available at</i> http:// www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/ memorandum-heads-executive-departments- and-agencies-3-9-09	19
<i>Remarks By The President At The National Academy Of Sciences Annual Meeting</i> (April 28, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www. whitehouse. gov/the_press_office/Remarks-by- the-President-at-the-National-Academy-of- Sciences-Annual-Meeting	6

RESOLVE, <i>Independent Evaluation Of The Scientific Record Pertaining To The Allegations Of Dr. Paul Houser</i> (August 2012) available at http://www.doi.gov/scientificintegrity/upload/DOI-SI-Case-313-Independent-Report.pdf	15
U.S. House of Representatives, Committee on Natural Resources, Office of Oversight and Investigations: <i> Holding Interior Watchdog Accountable</i> , 59-66 (February 21, 2013), available at http://naturalresources.house.gov/uploadedfiles/oversightreportdepartmentofinterior.pdf	15
William Broad and Nicholas Wade, <i>Betrayers Of The Truth: Fraud And Deceit In The Halls Of Science</i> (1982)	18
